
 

 
Agenda compiled by: 
Stuart Robinson 
Governance Services Unit 
Civic Hall 
LEEDS LS1 1UR 
Telephone: 24 74360 
 

 
 

 
East North East Area Leader:  
Rory Barke 
Tel: 3367627 

  Produced on Recycled Paper 

A 

  

 

NORTH EAST (INNER) AREA COMMITTEE 
 

 
Meeting to be held at the Reginald Centre, 263 Chapeltown Road, Leeds 7 on 

Monday, 28th January, 2013 at 4.00 pm  
 
 

 
MEMBERSHIP 

 
Councillors 

 
 

J Dowson - Chapel Allerton; 
M Rafique - Chapel Allerton; 
E Taylor - Chapel Allerton; 

 
S Hamilton - Moortown; 
R Charlwood - Moortown; 
A Sobel - Moortown; 

 
G Hussain (Chair) - Roundhay; 
C Macniven - Roundhay; 
B Urry - Roundhay; 

 
 
 

 

Public Document Pack



 

B 

A G E N D A 
 
 

Item 
No 

Ward Item Not 
Open 

 Page 
No 

1   
 

  APPEALS AGAINST REFUSAL OF INSPECTION 
OF DOCUMENTS 
 
To consider any appeals in accordance with 
Procedure Rule 25 of the Access to Information 
Procedure Rules (in the event of an Appeal the 
press and public will be excluded) 
 
(*In accordance with Procedure Rule 25, written 
notice of an appeal must be received by the Head 
of Governance Services at least 24 hours before 
the meeting) 
 

 

2   
 

  EXEMPT INFORMATION - POSSIBLE 
EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC 
 
1 To highlight reports or appendices which 

officers have identified as containing exempt 
information, and where officers consider that 
the public interest in maintaining the 
exemption outweighs the public interest in 
disclosing the information, for the reasons 
outlined in the report. 

 
2 To consider whether or not to accept the 

officers recommendation in respect of the 
above information. 

 
3 If so, to formally pass the following 

resolution:- 
 
 RESOLVED – That the press and public be 

excluded from the meeting during 
consideration of the following parts of the 
agenda designated as containing exempt 
information on the grounds that it is likely, in 
view of the nature of the business to be 
transacted or the nature of the proceedings, 
that if members of the press and public were 
present there would be disclosure to them of 
exempt information, as follows:- 

 
 No exempt items or information have 

been identified on the agenda 
 
 
 

 



 

C 

Item 
No 

Ward Item Not 
Open 

 Page 
No 

3   
 

  LATE ITEMS 
 
To identify items which have been admitted to the 
agenda by the Chair for consideration 
 
(The special circumstances shall be specified in 
the minutes) 
 
 

 

4   
 

  DECLARATION OF DISCLOSABLE PECUNIARY 
AND OTHER INTERESTS 
 
To disclose or draw attention to any disclosable 
pecuniary interests for the purposes of Section 31 
of the Localism Act 2011 and paragraphs 13-18 of 
the Members’ Code of Conduct.  Also to declare 
any other significant interests which the Member 
wishes to declare in the public interest, in 
accordance with paragraphs 19-20 of the 
Members’ Code of Conduct. 
 
 

 

5     APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
 

 

6   
 

  OPEN FORUM 
 
In accordance with Paragraphs 6.24 and 6.25 of 
the Area Committee Procedure Rules, at the 
discretion of the Chair a period of up to 10 minutes 
may be allocated at each ordinary meeting for 
members of the public to make representations or 
to ask questions on matters within the terms of 
reference of the Area Committee.  This period of 
time may be extended at the discretion of the 
Chair.   No member of the public shall speak for 
more than three minutes in the Open Forum, 
except by permission of the Chair. 
 
 

 

7   
 

  MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING 
 
To confirm as a correct record the attached 
minutes of the meeting held on 10th December 
2012. 
 

1 - 10 



 

D 

Item 
No 

Ward Item Not 
Open 

 Page 
No 

8   
 

  INNER NORTH EAST AREA COMMITTEE 
PRIORITIES AND CONSULTATION 
 
To consider a report of the East North East Area 
Leader providing an update on the Inner East Area 
Committee Ambassadors project, which was 
initiated in an attempt to get more people involved 
in consultation. 
 
The report also allows a discussion to take place 
with the Ambassadors already appointed who have 
been invited to the meeting at the request of the 
Area Committee at their meeting on 10th December 
2012. 
 

11 - 
14 

9   
 

  UPDATE ON DEVELOPMENT OF INTEGRATED 
NEIGHBOURHOOD HEALTH AND SOCIAL 
CARE TEAMS AND THE USE OF RISK 
SATISFACTION 
 
To consider a report of the Director of Adult Social 
Services providing the meeting with an update on 
the roll out of integrated neighbourhood health and 
social care teams, together with describing the 
progress to date and future plans for development. 
 

15 - 
26 

10   
 

  WELFARE REFORM IMPACT ON COUNCIL 
TENANTS 
 
To consider a report by the Chief Executive East 
North East Homes Leeds updating the meeting on 
Welfare Reform changes that impact on Council 
Tenants and are due to be implemented in April 
2013. The report also summarises work that is 
currently being undertaken to prepare Tenants for 
those changes and for future changes that will 
impact later in the year. 
 

27 - 
38 

11   
 

  WELLBEING FUND REVENUE BUDGET 2012/13 
 
To consider a report of the East North East Area 
Leader providing Members with an update on the 
current position of the wellbeing revenue budget 
for the Inner North East area, together with 
applications made for funding. 
 
 
 

39 - 
46 



 

E 

Item 
No 

Ward Item Not 
Open 

 Page 
No 

12   
 

  AREA CHAIR FORUM MINUTES 
 
To consider a report of the Assistant Chief 
Executive (Planning, Policy and Improvement) on 
the Area Chairs Forum minutes held on 2nd 
November 2012. 
 

47 - 
56 

13   
 

  DATE AND TIME OF THE NEXT MEETING 
 
Monday 11th March 2013 at 4.00pm in the Civic 
Hall, Leeds. 
 

 

 



This page is intentionally left blank



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting  
to be held on Monday, 28th January, 2013 

 

NORTH EAST (INNER) AREA COMMITTEE 
 

MONDAY, 10TH DECEMBER, 2012 
 

PRESENT: 
 

Councillor G Hussain in the Chair 

 Councillor
[...]
the Polish 
Advice Bureau with a view to linking them into other education 
providers. 

 
c) Future Approaches to Priority Neighbourhoods (Minute 43 refers) 
Nicola Denson, East North East Area Officer referred to the above 
issue and informed the meeting that a list of those organisations who 

Page 2



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting  
to be held on Monday, 28th January, 2013 

 

had received funding by the Chapel Allerton Community First panel 
had been emailed to Members of the Area Committee as requested. 
 
Councillor S Hamilton enquired on the latest developments in relation 
to the recruitment process for appointing a new Neighbourhood 
Manager. 
 
Rory Barke, East North East Area Leader responded and up dated the 
meeting on the latest recruitment process which was subject to Council 
procedures. He informed the meeting that the recruitment was in 
progress, but it may take some time to fill the position. 
In view of current staffing issues within his department, Nicola Denson, 
East North East Area Officer would co-ordinate, in the first instance, 
any issues arising until the post was filled. 

 
d) East North East Health and Wellbeing Update (Minute 44 refers) 
Councillor B Urry referred to the above issue and informed the meeting 
that a briefing between the Health and Wellbeing Improvement 
Manager and himself was still outstanding. 
 
Nicola Denson, East North East Area Officer informed the meeting that 
following discussions between the Health and Wellbeing Improvement 
Manager and herself, specific details on the outstanding issues raised 
at the last meeting would be circulated to Members of the Area 
Committee in due course. 

 
55 Wellbeing Fund Revenue Budget 2012/13  

The East North East Area Leader submitted a report providing Members with 
an update on the current position of the revenue Wellbeing funding for the 
Area Committee and highlighting the applications made for consideration by 
the Area Committee. 
 
Appended to the report was a copy of the following documents:-  
 

• Inner North East Area Committee Well-Being Budget 2012-13 
(Appendix 1 refers) 

• Summer Projects feedback 2012 (Appendix 2 refers) 
 
Nicola Denson, East North East Area Officer presented the report and 
responded to Members’ comments and queries. 
 
Detailed discussion ensued on the contents of the report and appendices. 
 
Specific reference was also made to the following issues referred to in 
Appendix 2 of the report:- 
 

• To welcome the information on the summer projects and to 
acknowledge that the projects were good value for money 

• The need for some projects to attract more young people in the future 

Page 3



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting  
to be held on Monday, 28th January, 2013 

 

• The need to discuss target schemes from the Clusters at the Area 
Committee or Wellbeing Working Group 

• The offer to view the Roundhay Film project DVD at Ward Member 
meetings 

• To encourage the Roundhay Park event to be held again following it’s 
cancellation 

• To chase up feedback in relation to Champ Boxing 
(The East North East Area Officer agreed to co-ordinate this issue) 

 
In addition to discussing the above issues, Rory Barke, East North East Area 
Leader informed the meeting that the 2012/13 budget was making good 
progress. As a result the financial management system had been updated 
and the Area Committee should be on target by the year end. 
 
RESOLVED – 
a) That the contents of the report and appendices be noted. 
b) That approval be given to fund £1,419.16 for the relocation of a planter 
on Back Chapeltown Road. 

c) That approval be given to fund £1,500 for the Litter Education project. 
d) That approval be given to fund £1,000 towards the first stage for Adult 
Exercise equipment in the Norma Hutchinson Park and that the 
decision to fund a further £1,000 towards the second stage of the 
project be deferred. 

e) That approval be given to fund £35,000 for the post of Ne
[...]
 in the three wards 
(The East North East Locality Manager responded and could not give 
any guarantees of this type of service. It was noted that that such staff 
would continue de-leafing until January 2013) 

• The need to get more public engaged in relation to surveys and to raise 
awareness of the services provided by Environmental Services 
(The East North East Locality Manager responded and confirmed that 
there was still more to do in this area. Despite resource issues, he 
confirmed that more press releases would be issued around surveys 
and that a review of sweeping blocks would be undertaken, together 
with addressing new ways of working with the Environmental 
Protection Teams) 

• The need to introduce an additional column showing what was 
outstanding in relation to the analysis of service requests responded to 
by the East North East Locality Team 
(The East North East Locality Manager responded and agreed to 
address this issue within future reports) 

 
RESOLVED-  
a) That the contents of the report and appendices be noted and 
welcomed. 

b) That the follow up issues raised above be addressed by the East North 
East Locality Manager and the East North East Area Leader. 

c) That this Committee notes that a further progress report on Period 3 
would be submitted to the Area Committee in six months time. 

 
57 Environmental Sub Group Minutes  

The Assistant Chief Executive (Planning, Policy and Improvement) submitted 
a report on the issues raised at the Environmental Sub Group meeting held on 
29th October 2012. 
 
Appended to the report was a copy of the minutes of the meeting held on 29th 
October 2012 for the information/comment of the meeting. 
 
RESOLVED –  
a) That the contents of the report and appendices be noted. 
b) That this Committee notes the contents of the Environmental Sub 
Group minutes held on 29th October 2012. 

 
58 East North East Homes Leeds Grounds Maintenance report  

The Head of Partnerships, East North East Homes, Leed
[...]
rs Forum Minutes  

The Assistant Chief Executive (Planning, Policy and Improvement) submitted 
a report on the Area Chairs Forum minutes held on 11th September 2012. 
 
Appended to the report was a copy of the minutes of the meeting held on 11th 
September 2012 for the information/comment of the meeting. 
 
RESOLVED –  

a) That the contents of the report and appendices be noted. 
b) That this Committee notes the contents of the Area Chairs Forum 
minutes held on 11th September 2012. 

 
62 Date and Time of the Next Meeting  

Monday 28th January 2013 at 4.00pm at the Reginald Centre, 263 
Chapeltown Road, Leeds 7. 
 
 
 
(The meeting concluded at 6.10pm) 
 
 

Page 9



Page 10

This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

Report of East North East Area Leader 

Report to North East (Inner) Area Committee 

Date: 28th January 2013 

Subject: Inner North East Area Committee Priorities and Consultation 

Are specific electoral Wards affected?    Yes   No 

If relevant, name(s) of Ward(s): 

Chapel Allerton, Moortown and Roundhay 
  

Are there implications for equality and diversity and cohesion and 
integration? 

  Yes   No 

Is the decision eligible for Call-In?   Yes   No 

Does the report contain confidential or exempt information?   Yes   No 

If relevant, Access to Information Procedure Rule number: 

Appendix number: 

  

Summary of main issues  

1. This report gives an update on the Inner North East Area Committee 
Ambassadors project, which was initiated in an attempt to get more people 
involved in consultation. 

2. It also allows a discussion to take place with the Ambassadors already appointed 
who have been invited to the meeting at the request of the Area Committee at 
their meeting on 10th December 2012. 

 

Recommendations 

2. The Inner North East Area Committee is requested to note the update provided 
and discuss any suggestions on improving the scheme. 

 

 

 

 Report author:  Nicola Denson 

Tel:  0113 336 7638 

Agenda Item 8

Page 11



 

 

 

 

1     Purpose of this report 

1.1  This report gives an update on the Inner North East Area Committee 
Ambassadors project, which was initiated in an attempt to get more people 
involved in consultation. 

1.2 It also allows a discussion to take place with the Ambassadors already appointed 
who have been invited to the meeting at the request of the Area Committee at 
their meeting on 10th December 2012. 

2     Background information 

2.1 At the June 2011 Area Committee meeting the Delegated Roles and Functions of    
the Area Committee were presented along with a forward work programme 
detailing how the roles and responsibilities would be discharged and action taken 
during 2011/12. 

2.2 Since then an Area Committee Business Plan, which takes the forward work 
programme a stage further and sets out in more detail the work of the Area 
Committee, was created. This replaces the old Area Delivery Plan (ADP).  

2.3    The Business Plan was developed to provide a consistent approach and 
framework across the City following the direction from Councillor Gruen, Deputy 
Leader of the Council and Executive Member for Neighbourhoods, Housing and 
Regeneration and James Rogers, Assistant Chief Executive, Policy Planning and 
Improvement.  The plan provides a business planning framework with the main 
headings that the Area Committee are expected to adopt with information 
beneath to reflect the local circumstances.   

2.4 The Area Committee Business plan provides a complete set of papers relating to 
the area, which will be refreshed annually.  The actions and priorities will be 
monitored at the Area Committee meetings and performance managed. 

2.5 The Inner North East Area Business Plan 2012/13 was approved at the Area 
Committee meeting on 12th March 2012.  

2.6 Included in the Business Plan was a Community Engagement Plan 2012-13, 
which strategy sets out how the Area Committee will ensure residents across the 
Inner North East area have opportunit
[...]
 North East. 

 
2. Applications made for funding are included in the report for member’s consideration. 
 
3. The report also sets out the proposed top slice spend for 2013/14, pending 

confirmation of the budget. 

Recommendations 

4. Members are asked to note the contents of this report, and 
 
5. Consider the following project proposal and approve the working group 

recommendations where applicable: 

• Agree to support the TCV Inkwell project but to defer a decision on funding until the 
outcome of the other funding bids is known. Also to write to the Inner North West 
Area Committee to advise them of their support. 

 
6. Note the current budget position and through ward member meetings identify projects 

to spend the remaining funding. 
 
7.  Discuss and agree the proposed top slice of wellbeing spend 2013/14. 

 Report author:  Nicola Denson 

Tel:  0113 336 7638 

Agenda Item 11

Page 39



 

 

1 Purpose of this report 

1.1 The report provides members with an update on the current position of the revenue 
Wellbeing funding for the Area Committee and sets out applications made for 
consideration by the Area Committee. 

2 Background information 

2.1 Each of the ten Area Committees receives an allocation of revenue funding. The 
amount of funding for each Area Committee is determined by a formula based on 
population and deprivation in each area which has been previously agreed by the 
Council’s Executive Board. 

2.2 It has been agreed that the revenue wellbeing budget for the Inner North East Area 
Committee for 2012/13, based on these calculation is £161,810. This is the same 
revenue budget that was allocated last year. 

2.3 The Area Committee have nominated a representative from each ward to form a 
Wellbeing Member Working Group to consider applications made for funding and 
also receive feedback and evaluations regarding projects that have already been 
funded. 

2.4 It should be noted that at the last wellbeing working group on Monday 7th Jan
[...]
 the wellbeing working group recommends that the Area Committee 

reviews the amount put aside for young people’s activities reducing the amount to 
£35,000 this year, with the cluster funding this still puts the total pot at £50,000. 

 

Page 42



 

 

3.3.4 The group also suggests not producing a professionally produced and printed 
charter but doing it in house by the Area Support Team and providing electronic 
copies only which could then be printed out if people wanted. 

 
3.3.5 Finally it was agreed that the festive lights budget should be reduced by 20%. This 

would mean all wards having to reduce their festive lights by 20% or fund the 
additional from ward pot. All wards already do support an enhanced provision 
through ward pot. Below is a table showing the effect of this reduction. 

 

Ward No. lights in 2012 No. lights 2013 Reduction 

Chapel Allerton 42 34 8 

Moortown 16 13 3 

Roundhay 25 20 5 

Total 83 67 16 

 
 
3.3.6 If the above is approved below is a new table showing the amended budget. 
 

New Allocation based on 2012/13 £161,810 

  

New suggested amounts:  

LCC Neighbourhood Manager £35,000 

Community Payback £7,500 

Festive Lights £12,500 

Volunteer TQ, Charter and Consultation £1,000 

Community Skips £2,000 

Young People’s Activities £35,000 

Small grants £10,000 

Chapel Allerton ward pot £10,000 

Moortown ward pot £10,000 

Roundhay ward pot £10,000 

Area Committee Apprentice £4,680 

Welfare Reform £2,500 

Chapeltown CCTV £7,500 

TOTAL £147,680 

Remaining £14,130 

 
3.3.7 This would leave £14,130 plus whatever is unspent from 2012/13, currently 

£37,173.34, for large projects to help the Area Committee fulfil their promises from 
2013/14. 

 
 
4     Corporate Considerations 

4.1 Consultation and Engagement  

4.1.1 The local community and VCFS groups are consulted and the well being fund grant 
process is shared with them via the community engagement strategy and events 
that are attended.  In addition feedback i

Minutes of the meeting


Minutes approved as a correct record at the meeting  
held on Monday, 11th March, 2013 

 

NORTH EAST (INNER) AREA COMMITTEE 
 

MONDAY, 28TH JANUARY, 2013 
 

PRESENT: 
 

Councillor G Hussain in the Chair 

 Councillors R Charlwood, J Dowson, 
S Hamilton, C Macniven, A Sobel and 
B Urry 

 
 
 

   
63 Chair's Opening Remarks  

The Chair welcomed all in attendance to the January meeting of North East 
(Inner) Area Committee. 
 
He informed the meeting that due to the absence of the three Chapel-Allerton 
Ward Members, the meeting was in-quorate. 
 

64 Late Items  
There were no formal late items of business to consider, however the Chair 
agreed to accept the following as supplementary information:- 
 

• Welfare Reform Impact on Council Tenants – Revised Report of the 
Chief Executive East North East Homes Leeds (Agenda Item 
10)(Minute 70 refers) 

 
The document was not available at the time of the agenda despatch, but 
subsequently made available to the public on the Council’s website. 
 

65 Declaration of Disclosable Pecuniary and Other Interests  
There were no disclosable pecuniary and other interests declared at the 
meeting. 
 

66 Apologies for Absence  
Apologies for absence were received on behalf of Councillors M Rafique and 
E Taylor. 
 

67 Open Forum  
In accordance with paragraphs 6.24 and 6.25 of the Area Committee 
Procedure Rules, the Chair allowed a period of up to 10 minutes for members 
of the public to make representations or to ask questions on matters within the 
terms of reference of the Area Committee.   
 
On this occasion, there were no matters raised under this item by members of 
the public. 
 
 
 



Minutes approved as a correct record at the meeting  
held on Monday, 11th March, 2013 

 

68 Inner North East Area Committee Priorities and Consultation  
The East North East Area Leader submitted a report providing an update on 
the Inner East Area Committee Ambassadors project, which was initiated in 
an attempt to get more people involved in consultation. 
 
The report also allowed a discussion to take place with the Ambassadors 
already appointed who had been invited to the meeting at the request of the 
Area Committee at their meeting on 10th December 2012. 
 
The following representatives were in attendance:- 
 

- Christine Osbourne, Gledhow Valley Conservation Area Group 
- Liz Aspland, Gledhow Valley Conservation Area Group 
- Judy Taylor, Roundhay Environmental Action (REAP) 

 
Nicola Denson, East North East Area Officer presented the report and 
responded to Members’ comments and queries. 
 
At the request of the Chair, Ms Osbourne, Ms Aspland and Ms Taylor briefly 
outlined their roles as a Community Ambassadors. They welcomed the aims 
of the project and requested that questionnaires in an attempt to get more 
people involved in consultation should be circulated as widely as possible  
 
The East North East Area Officer responded and agreed to co-ordinate this 
issue. 
 
In summary, specific reference was made to the following issues:- 
 

• Clarification of the process to encourage other groups to become 
involved and the need for the Area Support Team to have a presence 
at group meetings where ever possible 

• Clarification if officers were tracking responses to see if the Roundhay 
ward had improved over and above the other two wards 

• Clarification of the experiences gained to date by the Community 
Ambassadors and whether this helped to fulfil their role 

• Clarification of how proactive other groups had been and the follow up 
procedures involved 

• The need to engage more Community Ambassadors and to raise the 
profile, especially within the Moortown ward 
(The East North East Area Officer responded and agreed to forward 
more information to ward members) 

• Clarification of how the mechanics of a larger group would work in 
practice 
(The East North East Area Officer responded that workshops had 
already taken place for Ambassadors and similar sessions would be 
run again as the group expands) 

 
In concluding, Rory Barke, East North East Area Manager informed the 
meeting that there were hundreds of community groups in Leeds and it was 
refreshing to see a new process which would encourage engagement in civic 



Minutes approved as a correct record at the meeting  
held on Monday, 11th March, 2013 

 

life and communications. He urged the Community Ambasadors to pass on 
their feedback and experiences to the East North East Area Officer. 
 
The Chair thanked Ms Osbourne, Ms Aspalnd and Ms Taylor for their 
attendance and contribution to the meeting. 
 
RESOLVED –  

a) That the contents of the report be noted. 
b) That the update on the Inner East Area Committee Ambassadors 

project be noted. 
 
(Councillor J Dowson joined the meeting at 4.15pm during discussions of the 
above item and it was noted that the meeting was no longer in-quorate) 
 

69 Update on Development of Integrated Neighbourhood Health and Social 
Care Teams and the use of risk satisfaction  
The Director of Adult Social Services submitted a report providing the meeting 
with an update on the roll out of integrated neighbourhood health and social 
care teams, together with describing the progress to date and future plans for 
development. 
 
Appended to the report were copies of the following documents for the 
information/comment of the meeting:- 
 

• Integrated Neighbourhood Team Rollout Plan (Appendix 1 refers) 
• Risk Stratification Project – Update to Scrutiny Board (Appendix 2 

refers) 

• Timebanks (Appendix 3 refers) 
 
The following representatives were in attendance:- 
 

- Lucy Jackson, Leeds North Clinical Commissioning Group 
- Liz Ward, Adult Social Care 
- Megan Rowlands, Leeds Community Healthcare 

 
Ms Jackson and Ms Ward presented the report and responded to Members’ 
comments and queries. 
 
In addition to the above report, Members received a power point presentation 
entitled ‘Transforming health and adult social care in Leeds – Next steps for 
Neighbourhood Teams’. 
 
In summary, specific reference was made to the following issues:- 
 

• The concerns expressed that there was currently no joined up thinking 
when a patient had been discharged 

• Clarification if more staff was needed resulting from these proposals 
• Clarification if services under the new proposals could be integrated 
• Clarification of the Integrated Neighbourhood Team model and the 

parameters that existed outside this remit 



Minutes approved as a correct record at the meeting  
held on Monday, 11th March, 2013 

 

• Clarification of Care 21’s role within the new model 
• Clarification of the input personalised/individual budgets within the new 

model 

• The importance of changing the NHS culture in order to move forward 
• Clarification of when a dementia assessment would be made under the 

new model and for the meeting to recognise that there was a 
fundamental difference in treating vascular dementia and alzheimers  

• Clarification of the term ‘case finding’ 
• The need for the aims and availability of Telecare to be conveyed as 

widely as possible 

• The need to incorporate key plans and baseline figures in order to 
measure progress 

• The need to recognise the important role of carers and to provide the 
necessary support 

 
RESOLVED – 

a) That the contents of the report and appendices be noted and 
welcomed. 

b) That this Committee notes the progress in developing integrated health 
and social care services in Leeds, endorses the direction of travel in 
developing and delivering improvements in how health and social care 
services were provided to Leeds residents and offers their support to 
these developments. 

c) That a further report on progress be submitted to this meeting in six 
month’s time. 

 
70 Welfare Reform Impact on Council Tenants  

The Chief Executive East North East Homes Leeds circulated a revised report 
updating the meeting on Welfare Reform changes that impact on Council 
Tenants and were due to be implemented in April 2013. The report also 
summarised work that was currently being undertaken to prepare Tenants for 
those changes and for future changes that would impact later in the year. 
 
Appended to the report was a document entitled ‘ Social Sector Size Criteria – 
Update on Contacts/Visits and Option Outcomes to Date End of December 
2012’ for the information/comment of the meeting. 
 
Steve Hunt, Chief Executive, East North East Homes Leeds presented the 
report and responded to Members’ comments and queries. 
 
In summary, specific reference was made to the following issues:- 
 

• The need for Credit Union staff to be up to speed with the new process, 
in particular online enquiries 

• The need to look at small cash handling/credit card systems, if 
possible, in order to manage the process 

• The need for tenants to be supplied with the right information in relation 
to the Social Sector Size Criteria (SSSC) 



Minutes approved as a correct record at the meeting  
held on Monday, 11th March, 2013 

 

• Clarification of the current figures in relation to rent arrears prior to the 
implementation of the new process 
(The Chief Executive, East North East Homes Leeds responded and 
agreed to supply this information to the East North East Area Leader 
for dissemination to Members) 

• The need to be aware of the dangers imposed by loan sharks and to 
gain more experience in the area relating to digital by default 

• Clarification of the process regarding those tenants to wish to downsize 
• The need for front line housing officers to be suitably trained in 

providing the right information to tenants i.e. Priority Extra 

• The need to recognise that foster cares would also be affected by the 
changes 

 
In concluding, Rory Barke, East North East Area Leader summarised the plus 
and negatives of the new process. He emphasised the need to link up with 
front line staff and to hold further workshops in order to convey the right 
messages, especially around the digital by default issue. To date cross sector 
staff had integrated well and integrated working would hopefully assist the 
new process. 
 
RESOLVED- 

a) That the contents of the report and appendices be noted and 
welcomed. 

b) That this Committee notes the work done to date by East North East 
Homes Leeds and the Council to prepare for the introduction of 
Welfare Reform changes affecting Council tenants in accordance with 
the report now submitted. 
 

71 Minutes of the Previous Meeting  
RESOLVED – That the minutes of the meeting held 10th December 2012 be 
confirmed as a correct record. 
 

72 Matters Arising from the Minutes  
a) Future Approaches to Priority Neighbourhoods (Minute 54 c) refers) 

Councillor S Hamilton enquired on the latest developments in relation 
to the recruitment process for appointing a new Neighbourhood 
Manager. 
 
Rory Barke, East North East Area Leader responded and informed the 
meeting that shortlisting had taken place with interviews to be held 
soon. In relation to Members having an informal input within the 
appointment process, he agreed to address this issue in due course. 

 
b) Wellbeing Fund Revenue Budget 2012/13 (Minute 55 refers) 

Councillor S Hamilton enquired if there had been any feedback in 
relation to Champ Boxing. 
 
Nicola Denson, East North East Area Officer responded and confirmed 
that the feedback documentation had now been received. 

 



Minutes approved as a correct record at the meeting  
held on Monday, 11th March, 2013 

 

c) Apprenticeships Update (Minute 60 refers) 
The Chair enquired on the latest developments in relation the city-wide 
initiatives to support growth in apprenticeships. 
 
Rory Barke, East North East Area Leader responded and informed the 
meeting that the initiative was progressing well with an implementation 
date of 1st April 2013. 

 
73 Wellbeing Fund Revenue Budget 2012/13  

The East North East Area Leader submitted a report providing Members with 
an update on the current position of the revenue Wellbeing funding for the 
Area Committee and highlighting the applications made for consideration by 
the Area Committee. 
 
Appended to the report was a copy of the following document for the 
information/comment of the meeting:-  
 

• Inner North East Area Committee Well-Being Budget 2012-13 
(Appendix 1 refers)  

 
Nicola Denson, East North East Area Officer presented the report and 
responded to Members’ comments and queries. 
 
Detailed discussion ensued on the contents of the report and appendices. 
 
RESOLVED- 

a) That the contents of the report and appendices be noted. 
b) That approval be given, in principle, to support the TCV Inkwell project, 

but to defer a decision on funding until the outcome of the other funding 
bids was known. 

c) That this Area Committee notes the current budget position as outlined 
in the report now submitted. 

d) That approval be given to supporting the recommendation of the 
Wellbeing Working Group to review the amount put aside for young 
people’s activities in reducing the amount to £35,000 this year. 

e) That this Committee support’s the Wellbeing Working Group’s 
suggestion in not producing a professionally produced and printed 
charter, but doing it in house by the Area Support Team and providing 
electronic copies only which could then be printed out if people wanted. 

f) That approval be given to reducing the festive lights budget by 20%. 
g) That approval be given to the amended 2012/13 budget as detailed in 

section 3.3.6 of the report. 
h) That approval be given to the proposed top slice of wellbeing spend for 

2013/14 in accordance with the report now submitted. 
i) That the East North East Area Leader be requested to look into the 

suggestion of rolling out the programme of free WI-FI within the North 
East (Inner) area. 

j) That authority be given for the East North East Area Manager to look at 
funding the Neighbourhood Manager’s post out of this year’s pot with a 
report back on progress at the next meeting. 



Minutes approved as a correct record at the meeting  
held on Monday, 11th March, 2013 

 

 
74 Area Chair Forum Minutes  

The Assistant Chief Executive (Planning, Policy and Improvement) submitted 
a report on the Area Chairs Forum minutes held on 2nd November 2012. 
 
Appended to the report was a copy of the minutes of the meeting held on 2nd 
November 2012 for the information/comment of the meeting. 
 
RESOLVED –  

a) That the contents of the report and appendices be noted. 
b) That this Committee notes the contents of the Area Chairs Forum 

minutes held on 2nd November 2012. 
 

75 Date and Time of the Next Meeting  
Monday 11th March 2013 at 4.00pm in the Civic Hall, Leeds. 
 
 
(The meeting concluded at 6.00pm) 
 
 


